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Committee: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 22nd March 2018

Title of Report: 2017/18 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
Report to 31st December 2017

Report by: Dawn Roberts, Corporate Director Resources & 
Transformation

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Stewart, Deputy Leader (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance)

1 What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1.1 This report is the third Budget Monitoring Report to Cabinet for 2017/18 
and sets out the Council’s financial position at 31st December 2017 (Q3); 
covering the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management. Cabinet receive this report each quarter and Directorate and 
Corporate Management Teams receive detailed reports monthly.  

1.2 The starting point for the 2017/18 Budget is the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2017. The financial context for 
the Council remains very challenging. In response to significant funding 
reductions from central government and increasing service pressures there 
is a total of £283million of savings required to maintain a balanced budget 
for the Council over the 11 year period from 2011/12.

1.3 The original Budget for 2017/18 was £380.141m. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is £379.756m 
as at 31st December. This is shown in Table 1. 

1.4 The key messages for Cabinet are set out below:

i The financial challenge continues. 2017/18 is the seventh full budget year of 
significant grant reductions from central government.

ii The Quarter Three (Q3) Revenue Budget monitoring position is a forecast 
overspend of £0.021m at the year end. This is virtually ‘on budget’. The 
financial sustainability of the Council is critical to the delivery of Council 
services for the people of Cumbria, particularly those services identified in 
the Council Plan for the most vulnerable.

iii The Q3 position does not include the additional costs incurred during the 
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March 2018 snow event; additional costs are being gathered to assess the 
impact on the Council’s revenue budget and the potential size of a Bellwin 
assistance claim. A claim for Bellwin assistance has been accepted by 
MHCLG and the relevant response costs are being identified and recorded.

iv The overspend forecast of £0.021m is an improvement since the reported 
Q2 net pressure of £2.607m. The Q3 forecast is due to net pressures in the 
Directorates of £14.690m offset by an underspend in the Other Corporate 
budgets of (£14.669m). The Other Corporate Budget Items underspend has 
increased by (£3.732m) since Q2, included in this are two significant items:

- Of the 2017/18 MRP saving of £10m, (£6.404m) has been transferred 
to an earmarked reserve to be used in 2018/19 as per the budget 
approved by Council in February, and (£3.596m) has been released as 
an underspend in Q3, this is explained further in paragraph vii.

- There is also an additional (£0.800m) of Business Rates income 
forecast for 2017/18; (£0.375m) of additional Business Rate Grants, 
from the doubling of small business rates relief and the changing of the 
qualifying thresholds, and (£0.425m) from the Cumbria Business 
Rates Pool.

v The Directorate net pressure of £14.690m consists of a pressure in Children 
and Families Services Directorate of £10.794m, Health, Care & Community 
Services of £3.878m and Economy & Highways Directorate of £0.596m. 
These net pressures are partly offset by underspends in the Resources & 
Transformation Directorate of (£0.565m) and Fire & Rescue Services of 
(£0.014m). 

vi A short summary of the budget pressures in the Children and Families 
Services, Health, Care & Community Services and Economy & Highways 
directorates is set out below and further information is set out in section 
three of this report and the directorate appendices.

- The Children and Families Services Directorate net pressure of 
£10.794m primarily relates to Commissioning of places for Children 
Looked After (CLA) pressure of £8.701m and the additional cost of 
externally provided workforce of £1.410m. The Q3 pressure for CLA is 
an increase of £1.551m from the Q2 position. This budget continues to 
be a significant budget pressure for the Council which is consistent 
with the national situation as councils face rising costs of Children 
Looked After due to a National shortage of foster placements and in 
some cases leading to uptake of residential packages. New entrants 
have been older teenagers with complex high needs behaviours 
making them difficult to match with foster carers.
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- The Health, Care & Community Services Directorate net pressure of 
£3.878m has decreased by £0.607m from Q2 largely due to an 
improvement in the forecast delivery of MTFP savings. The main 
reason for the overall directorate overspend is due to the under 
delivery of savings totalling £3.494m. 

- The Economy & Highways Directorate net pressure of £0.596m has 
increased from a balanced budget position from Q2. This increase is 
predominantly due to Winter Maintenance which is now forecasting an 
overspend of £1.200m, this is offset by underspends against transport 
budgets of (£0.580m).    

vii In January 2018 Council approved the change to the 2017/18 MRP policy 
resulting in a saving of £36m over a four year period; £10m in 2017/18, 
£10m in 2018/19, £10m in 2019/20 and a further £6m in 2020/21. The 
2018/19 Budget approved by Council in February included use of an element 
of the 2017/18 saving of £6.404m. This has been transferred to an 
Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19. The remaining 2017/18 MRP saving 
of £3.596m (£10m less £6.404m) has been released as an underspend in 
Q3 against the Other Corporate Budget items.

viii The Resources & Transformation Directorate underspend has been reduced 
to reflect a proposed transfer of £0.300m to an Earmarked Reserve to 
support Transformation and Change Capacity in 2018/19. 

ix Cabinet is requested to agree ‘in principle’, transfers of any balances of 
funding unutilised in year to Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2018 in 
relation to the Public Health Reserve, Ways to Welfare, CDCs and 
Insurance. This is due to the earlier 31st May deadline for publication of the 
Draft Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. 

x For Local Committees it is proposed that Cabinet approve the transfer of the 
net revenue balance of both accelerated spend and underspends on Local 
Committee budgets (highways and non-highways) as at 31 March 18 to an 
Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19.

xi The balance on the General Fund at 1st April 2017 is £10.159m. As a result 
of the forecast net pressure of £0.021m, the forecast General Fund Balance 
for the 31st March 2018 is £10.138m.  This is consistent with the minimum 
level of General Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 of 
£10m. 

xii The forecast outturn includes delivery against the planned 2017/18 savings 
target of £16.398m. A total of £12.121m (73.9%) is forecast to be delivered 
by 31st March 2018, giving a shortfall of £4.277m against this target. This is 
however an improvement of (£0.230m) since Q2. Of this shortfall £3.882m is 
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in Health, Care & Communities Directorate, £0.350m in the Economy & 
Highways Directorate and £0.045m in the Children & Families Directorate. 
The forecast shortfall in the delivery of savings target is set out within 
directorate’s appendices and in Appendix 2.

xiii Council approved a capital programme for 2017/18 in February 2017 of 
£163.868m for Council delivered schemes and £2.750m for schemes where 
the Council is Accountable Body. This has subsequently been updated to 
reflect slippage and accelerated spend from 2016/17 and reprofiling spend 
into future years in the Q1 and Q2 budget monitoring report. This results in a 
revised Council Capital Programme of £158.235m. 

xiv The Capital Budget 2017/18 showed a further net increase in Quarter 3 of 
£1.868m, this includes additional pot hole funding of £1.435m in 2017/18 
announced as part of the Autumn Budget, to reflect a number of changes to 
the capital programme, giving a revised Council capital programme of 
£160.103m, this excluded the Accountable Bodies programme. The changes 
are summarised in Table 6. 

xv Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that the £1.435m additional pot 
hole funding, notified on 1 February 18, is included within the 2017/18 capital 
programme funded from a specific grant.  

xvi Cabinet is asked to approve £0.433m of additional expenditure funded from 
contributions and / or specific grants is included within the 2017/18 capital 
programme

xvii The forecast outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme is 
£144.753m. This represents the successful delivery of significant investment 
in the infrastructure of the county by the council. Overall there is a variance 
against the Council capital budget of £15.350m. This variance is made up of 
an underspend position of £0.247m on the Connecting Cumbria Phase 1 
scheme following completion of the programme and slippage of £16.970m 
and accelerated spend of £1.867m. Details are in para 3.31.

2 Recommendation of the Corporate Director 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

a) Note the Revised Revenue Budget at Q3 for monitoring purposes of 
£379.756m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation and Contingency 
budget and agreed transfers from reserves (set out in Appendix 1). 

b) Note the forecast Revenue Budget outturn of an overspend of £0.021m.

c) Note progress in delivering the revised 2017/18 savings target of £16.398m; a 
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total of £12.121m (73.9%) of the 2017/18 savings target is forecast to be 
delivered by 31st March 2018.  

d) Approve the earmarking of £0.300m to revenue reserves to support 
transformation and change capacity in 2018/19 (paragraph 3.8.1).

e) Approve ‘in principle’ transfers of any balances of funding unutilised in year to 
Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2018 in relation to the Public Health 
Reserve, Ways to Welfare, CDC’s and Insurance. 

f) Approve the transfer of the net revenue balance of both accelerated spend and 
underspends on Local Committee budgets (highways and non-highways) as at 
31 March 18 to an Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19.

g) Note the forecast General Reserve balance at 31st March 2018 of £10.138m 
before additional mitigations. 

h) Recommend to Council to approve the additional capital scheme increases of 
£1.868m, including £1.4m of additional pothole funding, notified on 1 February 
2018, for 2017/18 referred to in Table 6 (paragraph 3.29) funded from external 
contributions.

i) Note the forecast outturn for the Capital Programme 2017/18 of £144.753m 
against a current budget of £160.103m (excluding Accountable Bodies) 
resulting in a variance of (£15.350m) as set out in Table 7.

j) Note Treasury Management activities during Q3 have operated within the 
treasury limits set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury 
Strategy Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 
2018.
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3 Background to the Proposals

Revenue Budget

3.1 The starting point for the Revenue Budget was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2017. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is £379.756m 
as at 31st December. These adjustments are set out below:

Table 1 – Net Budget £m £m

Original Total Net Expenditure Budget 380.141

Q1 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 21st September 0.629

Q2 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 21st December 3.620

Q3 Additional S31 Small Business Rates Relief Grant (See paragraph 
3.2) 0.375

Q3 Additional income from Business Rates Pool (see para 3.2) 0.425

Q3 Drawdowns from / (to) earmarked reserves (See Appendix 1) (5.434)

Total Q3 Amendments (4.634)

Revised Total Net Expenditure Budget 379.756

3.2 Appendix 1 contains detailed information relating to the budget 
amendments and the allocation to Directorates where applicable. Further 
information regarding the changes to the net budget since Q2 is set out 
below. 

 Additional Section 31 (S31) Small Business Rates Relief Grant – the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) has 
changed the way that they calculate the S31 grant to compensate 
Authorities for the doubling of small business rates relief and the changing 
of the qualifying thresholds, the additional income is £0.375m. 

 Additional income from the Cumbria Business Rates Pool – The latest 
Cumbria Business Rates Pool (includes the County Council and five of the 
six Cumbria district councils – excludes Copeland) monitoring information 
forecasts an increase in the Pool income; the County Council’s share of 
this additional income is £0.425m.

3.3 This additional business rates income totalling £0.800m (£0.375m + 
£0.425m) has been transferred to the inflation budget and released as an 
underspend to support the Q3 position; see paragraph 3.12. 
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Revenue Budget Monitoring as at 31st December 2017

3.4 The forecast net expenditure for 2017/18 is £379.777m; resulting in a net 
pressure of £0.021m as summarised in the Table overleaf.

Table 3: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (as at 31st December 2017) 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET As at 31st December 2017 REVISED 

BUDGET
FORECAST 

EXPENDITURE

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

Q2 Variance 
reported

Change in 
VARIATION

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Directorate

66,709 Children & Families Services 68,724 79,518 10,794 9,711 1,083
115,374 Health, Care & Community Services 118,269 122,147 3,878 4,486 (607)
119,068 Economy & Highways Services 125,923 126,519 596 0 596
16,792 Fire & Rescue Service 16,982 16,968 (14) 63 (77)
7,989 Local Committees 8,836 8,836 0 0 0

25,937 Resources and Transformation 29,170 28,605 (565) (716) 151
351,869 Total Service Expenditure 367,904 382,594 14,690 13,544 1,146

0
28,272 Other corporate items 11,852 (2,817) (14,669) (10,937) (3,732)

380,141 Total Net Expenditure 379,756 379,777 21 2,607 (2,586)

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 (21) (21) (2,607)
0 Transfer from general reserves (risk) 742 742 0 0

(4,973) Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves (4,201) (4,201) 0 0
375,168 Net Budget Requirement 376,297 376,297 0 0

Sources of Finance
33,783 General Grants 34,237 34,237
65,273 Top Up Funding 65,273 65,273
40,572 Revenue Support Grant 40,572 40,572
18,198 Retained Business Rates 18,873 18,873

217,342 Income from Council Tax 217,342 217,342
375,168 376,297 376,297

3.5 Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s Net Revenue Budget for 2017/18. It 
shows the movement in the Net Revenue Budget against which service 
expenditure is monitored, from an original budget of £380.141m when the 
budget was agreed by Council in February to £379.756m at 31st December 
2017. 

3.6 The forecast outturn for the Directorate service budgets shows a net 
pressure of £14.690m, this relates to directorate net budget pressures in 
Children’s & Families Services of £10.794m, Health, Care & Communities 
£3.878m and Economy & Highways Directorate of £0.596m, these are 
offset by directorate savings in Resources & Transformation (£0.565m) and 
Fire & Rescue Services of (£0.014m). The key variances within Directorate 
budgets are detailed in the relevant Directorate Appendices 3 (1-8) and 
summarised overleaf:

Directorate Budgets: Net Pressures

3.7 The Directorate net pressures are set out below:
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3.7.1 Children & Families Services - a net pressure of £10.794m – The main 
factors contributing to the to the Children & Families Services forecast net 
pressure are summarised in the table overleaf:

£m Q3 Q2 Variance
Commissioning of places for Children Looked After 8.701 7.150 1.551 
Additional cost of Externally Provided Workforce 1.410 1.375 0.035 
Invest to reduce cost - Social Work Academy Staff 0.578 0.815 -0.237 
Focus Family/Health and Wellbeing reduced 
commitments            -1.000 -1.000 0.000 

Direct Payments and Homecare 0.752 0.615 0.137 
Carers and Short Breaks 0.235 0.235 -0.000 
Inherent Directorate Pressure 0.457 0.457 0.000 
Employee Cost related variances -0.035 -0.068 0.033 
Other areas -0.125 0.131 -0.256 

10.794 9.711 1.083 

3.7.2 The main change since Q2 relate to Children Looked After and Other 
Areas, these are set out below:

3.7.3 Children Looked After: Commissioning of places for Children Looked 
After has a forecast net overspend of £8.701m. The forecast expenditure in 
this area has increased by £1.551m since Q2. 

3.7.4 Overall Children Looked After numbers have increased since Q2 from 624 
at 30th June, up to 647 at 31st December, an increase of 23. This net 
increase consists of increases in both nil or low cost packages and an 
increase in more costly packages. The reasons for the movement in 
numbers against specific placement types are as follows:

- National shortage of foster placements in some cases leading to 
uptake of residential packages; and

- Entrants have been older teenagers with complex high needs 
behaviours making them difficult to match with foster carers.

3.7.5 There are a number of workstreams in the Directorate overseen by the 
Corporate Director to manage the Looked After Children pressure and 
activity to deliver mitigating cost reductions through the 2017/18 financial 
year, this has included reductions in the cost of the Social Work Academy 
and management of Externally Provided Workforce (EPW)’s. The 2018/19 
budget also includes additional permanent pressures relating to Looked 
After Children of £6m and EPWs of £0.5m.

3.7.6 Other areas: Other areas are forecasting a (£0.305m) underspend 
compared to a pressure for Q2 of £0.131m. The (£0.436m) change is due 
to reduced staff forecast costs within Children Looked After Teams, 
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reduced Residential homes forecast maintenance costs, reduced 
expenditure for Learning Improvement intensive intervention in schools and 
reduced management costs. Additional information on the directorate 
position is set out in Appendix 3 (1).

3.7.7 Health, Care and Community Services Directorate - a net pressure of 
£3.817m – The Health, Care and Community Services Directorate net 
pressure of £3.817m is a reduction of £0.668m compared to the Q2 
position - £4.486m. The net pressures mainly relates to the under delivery 
of savings totalling £3.494m and demographic pressures across all 
services that are partly being offset by continued work to manage demand. 

3.7.8 The main pressures are in the areas of Older adults, Younger Adults and 
Cumbria Care. 

3.7.9 The pressures in Older adults are linked to demand pressures and non-
delivery of savings offset by the BCF and iBCF funding that is available to 
ensure these critical services are provided. In addition the expected 
increased costs of purchasing care from the independent sector as a result 
of the Cumbria Care reprovision activity has not materialised for this year. 
The net position is a small underspend of £0.031m. 

3.7.10 The total budget for Younger adults  £47.040m, the majority of which 
relates to Learning Disability, £29.793m, and Mental Health clients 
£4.675m. This budget is managed by the AD Operations North on a 
countywide basis. There is a net pressure of £2.105m as set out below, 
which is an increase on the pressure reported at Q2 of £1.331m. 

3.7.11 The net pressure position incorporates £4.481m of gross expenditure 
above budget in respect of the learning disability service which has been 
offset by reductions in costs linked to two placement reviews (£1.113m) 
and securing appropriate levels of contribution from responsible funding 
organisations (£2.070m). There is a pressure linked to delays in delivery of 
the day care services review and there is also demand pressure in mental 
health purchasing which has seen a 26% increase in support at home 
hours purchased resulting in increased cost of £0.579m 

3.7.12 Cumbria Care: The budget for Cumbria Care is £37.803m and the forecast 
outturn is an overspend of £2.914m. This is an improvement of £1.096m on 
the Q2 overspend position of £4.010m.  

3.7.13 The reduction in the forecast pressure is primarily due to recognising a 
recharge of £1.900m for the volume of domiciliary care delivered by 
Cumbria Care to the operational purchasing budgets. The reason for the 
recharge is due to Cumbria Care staff providing Domiciliary Care support in 
addition to increased capacity being provided by the Independent sector. 
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Overall there has been a significant increase in demand for Domiciliary 
Care. There remains an underlying pressure of £0.605m within the 
Reablement and Dom Care budget that relates to higher staff costs. 

3.7.14 The expected net £1m saving from Cumbria Care re-provision of residential 
homes will not delivered in year. 

3.7.15 More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 
3(2).

3.7.16 Economy & Highways Services – a net pressure of £0.596m – The 
Directorate forecast has moved to a forecast net pressure of £0.596m 
compared to a balanced budget forecast at Q2. There are a number of 
changes since Q2 within the Directorate that largely make up this 
movement since Q2; an increase in the Highways and Transportation net 
pressure of £0.526m, an increase in the Economy & Environment 
underspend of (£0.237m) and flooding costs of £0.196m. 

3.7.17 Highways and Transportation: The service is forecasting a net pressure 
of £1.553m, which is an increase of £0.526m since Q2. This main elements 
of this increase is due to due to Winter Maintenance as a result of the 
winter weather treatment required by the service, which is now forecasting 
an overspend of £1.200m offset by a forecast underspend against 
Transport budgets of (£0.580m) following full utilisation of the Bus Services 
Operating Grant (BSOG). 

3.7.18 Economy & Environment: The forecast underspend of (£0.538m) has 
increased by (£0.237m) since Q2 mainly due to reduced forecast Renewi 
contract costs.

3.7.19 Flood Events 2017/18: There have been 3 significant  flooding events 
within Cumbria since the 30th September 2017, each of these have 
required additional work as part of an immediate response undertaken by 
the relevant services and has resulted in further damage to our Highways 
assets.  The costs associated with these are currently forecast as £0.196m.  
There is a risk that there will be more events and additional costs such as 
response and recovery work as well as standby payments associated with 
these.

3.7.20 More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 
(3).

Directorate Budgets: Net Underspends

3.8 The directorate pressures are partly offset by a forecast underspend in 
Resource and Transformation Directorate of (£0.565m) and Fire & Rescue 
Service of (£0.014m):
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3.8.1 Resource and Transformation – a net underspend of (£0.565m) - The 
forecast underspend at Q3 is a decrease of £0.151m from Q2. The 
reduction in the forecast underspend is mainly due to an assumed transfer 
of £0.300m to the Transformation and Change Capacity Earmarked 
Reserve. 

3.8.2 Fire & Rescue Service – a net underspend of (£0.014m) - The forecast net 
underspend within the Directorate is (£0.014m) which is an improvement of 
(£0.077m) since Q2 when a net pressure of £0.063m was forecast. More 
information relating to the directorate is set out in Appendix 3(6).

3.9 At Q3 there is a forecast net underspend of (£0.410m) across the Local 
Committees revenue budgets. As is usual the Local Committees are 
presenting a forecast balanced budget at year end, this is consistent with 
previous years. There is however a forecast underspend of (£0.576m) 
relating to non-highways budgets and forecast accelerated expenditure of 
£0.166m relating to highways budgets. Further details are included in 
Appendix 3 (5).

Other Corporate Items Budget

3.10 The Other Corporate Items budget is forecast to underspend by 
(£14.669m); this relates to Treasury Management savings of (£7.181m) 
(see paragraph 3.45), an underspend of (£0.724m) on the residual 
pensions budget, an underspend of (£5.694m) from the inflation budget as 
set out in paragraph 3.12 below and an underspend of (£1.300m) relating 
to Corporate cross cutting mitigations; the (£1.300m) of mitigations consists 
of a release of (£1.000m) of Public Health earmarked reserve and forecast 
capitalisation of revenue expenditure in Highways and ICT of (£0.300m). 
These are partly offset by an overspend on the elections budget £0.230m, 
due to increased venue hire and training costs by the District Councils in 
the County Council elections in May.

3.11 There is a net increase in the Other Corporate Items underspend since Q2 
of £3.732m; the main elements of this increase are set out below: 

3.11.1 The remaining 2017/18 MRP saving of (£3.596m) (£10m less £6.404m 
transferred to an earmarked reserve as per the 2018/19 Budget agreed by 
Council in February) has been released as an underspend in Q3.

3.11.2 Additional Treasury management savings of (£0.586m) are forecast at Q3, 
this is set out in 3.50. 

3.11.3 Additional Business Rates income totalling (£0.800m) has been transferred 
to the inflation and contingency budget and released as an underspend as 
set out in paragraph 3.3.
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3.11.4 Corporate Mitigations involving the expected release of creditors included 
in 2016/17 will not be fully realised in 2017/18 resulting in a pressure in Q3 
of £1.250m.

Inflation and Contingency Budget

3.12 The original inflation and contingency budget includes provision for inflation 
for pay, specific contracts, premises expenditure and other inflationary 
pressures and risks. There is an underspend of (£5.694m) on the Inflation 
and Contingency budget for 2017/18. This has increased by (£0.741m) 
from the Q2 position mainly due to additional Business Rates S31 Grant of 
£0.375m and additional income from the Business Rates Pool of £0.425m. 
The balance in the inflation budget is £0.185m it is being held to fund a 
potential 2% increase in a Fire Service pay award of £0.162m, the increase 
in the UK Living Wage estimated to cost £0.023m in this year (this will be 
allocated in Q4).

3.13 The original General Contingency Budget was £1.500m and was fully 
allocated in Q1 and Q2 as set out below. 

Table 4 General Contingency Budget
General Contingency £m
2017/18 approved budget 1.500
Transfers agreed in Q1 Agreed in Q1 (1.137)
Transfers agreed in Q2 Agreed in Q2 (0.363)
Subtotal (1.500)
General Contingency budget remaining 0

Progress on 2017/18 Savings Propositions

3.14 Appendix 2 sets out the progress on delivering the original planned 
2017/18 savings target of £16.398m; this is made up of £15.233m new 
savings for 2017/18 and £1.165m of existing savings. A total of £12.121m 
(73.9%) is forecast to be delivered by 31st March 2018, giving a shortfall of 
£4.277m against this target. This is an improvement of (£0.230m) since Q2.

3.15 For some of the savings not planned to be achieved in 2017/18 there are 
plans in place to deliver them in 2018/19, a pressure has been agreed by 
Council in February 2018 for inclusion in the MTFP 2018-2022 of £3.244m 
for 2018/19 to fund existing Health, Care & Communities MTFP savings 
that are not expected to be delivered in 2018/19.

General Reserve and Earmarked Balances

3.16 As part of setting the budget for 2017/18, Council agreed in February 2017 
to transfer the additional income from Business Rates and Council Tax, 
which was reported between Cabinet recommending the 2017/18 budget 
and Council approving it, to the Council’s Volatility Reserve. The value of 
the volatility reserve as at 1 April 2017 was £0.742m. The volatility reserve 
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has been transferred to the General Fund Balance on 1st April 2017 giving 
a General Fund balance of £10.159m. The forecast General Fund Balance 
for the 31st March 2018 is £10.138m. This is consistent with the minimum 
level of General Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 
of £10m. 

3.17 The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves) at the 31st December 2017 is £57.910m. 

3.18 The 2018/19 Budget approved by Council in February included use of the 
2017/18 change in MRP policy saving of £6.404m, this has been realised 
and transferred to an Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19, see 
paragraph vii. Movements on Earmarked Reserves in Q3 are summarised 
in the table below and the detailed position on reserves is provided in 
Appendix 4.

3.19 Cabinet is requested to approve a £0.300m transfer to the Transformation 
& Change Capacity Earmarked Reserve from the Resources & 
Transformation Directorate for use in 2018/19 supporting council wide 
transformation and change.

Table 5 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves)
 £m £m
Balance at 1st April 2017 63.345
Budgeted transfer to reserves (4.973)
 Subtotal 58.372
Q1 Total Net Transfers from Reserves (2.433)
Q2 Total Net Transfers from Reserves (2.863)
Q3 Total Transfers to/(from) Reserves already approved (1.270)
Q3 Transfer of 2017/18 MRP Saving to Reserves for use in 2018/19 6.404
Q3 Transfer to Transformation & Change Capacity Earmarked 
Reserve for use in 2018/19 0.300

Subtotal 0.138

Balance at 31st March 2018 57.910

Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and Modernisation Reserve 
(£4.983m), revenue grants received for future activities (£3.665m), Insurance (£9.857) and PFI 
schemes (£28.154m).  

3.20 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves in line with previously approved decisions for use of 
these reserves.

3.21 Due to the earlier timetable for publication of the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18 (draft published by the 31st May 2018) Q3 monitoring includes a 
recommendation for Cabinet to approve ‘in principle’ transfers of any 
balances of funding unutilised in year to Earmarked Reserves as at 31 
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March 2018 in relation to the Public Health Reserve, Ways to Welfare and 
Insurance. Previously this would have been approved by Cabinet as part of 
the outturn report but for 2017/18 Cabinet will receive the outturn report on 
the 14th June which is too late for the Statement of Accounts.

3.22 All other underspends will automatically contribute to the General Fund 
Balance at 31st March 2018. Council can then approve transfers from the 
General Fund Balance to Earmarked Reserves if required in 2018/19. 

3.23 For Local Committees it is proposed that Cabinet agrees a separate 
recommendation to transfer the net revenue balance of both accelerated 
spend and underspends on Local Committee budgets (highways and non-
highways) as at 31 March 18 to an Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19. 
Alternatively the net balances would contribute to the General Fund as at 
31 March 2018 and then if required a Council decision could be taken in 
2018/19 to transfer the under/ over spends back to Local Committees. 

DSG Reserves  -High Needs

3.24 The High Needs DSG Recovery plan is being monitored through Schools 
Forum with an update reported to Cabinet quarterly. Overall there have 
been delays in some of the potential savings being achieved. This includes 
the savings linked to the review of Alternative Provision and continued 
demand increases on EHCP’s. An update paper on Alternative Provision 
options is going to Cabinet in April 2018.  Work is progressing well on 
ensuring contributions from partners are achieved where required.

Capital Programme

Revisions to the Programme

3.25 The Council approved a capital programme for 2017/18 in February 2017 
of £163.868m for Council delivered schemes and £2.750m for schemes 
where the Council is Accountable Body.

3.26 The Capital Budget shows a net increase of £19.131m to £182.999m as a 
result of the 2016/17 Capital Programme outturn. This is made up of 
£23.946m slippage, accelerated spend of (£4.820m) brought forward into 
2016/17 plus accelerated spend of £0.005m brought forward into 2017/18.

3.27 The Capital Budget 2017/18 showed a net decrease in Quarters 1 and 2 of 
£24.764m to reflect a number of changes to the capital programme outlined 
below, giving a revised Council capital programme of £158.235m.

3.28 The Capital Budget 2017/18 shows a net increase in Quarter 3 of £1.868m 
to reflect a number of changes to the capital programme outlined below, 
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giving a revised Council capital programme of £160.103m, this excludes 
the Accountable Bodies programme. The changes are summarised in 
Table 6. 

3.29 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that £1.868m of additional 
schemes is proposed. £1.868m is recommended to Cabinet for approval to 
be included within the capital programme funded from specific grants and 
contributions. Table 6 overleaf reports the detail:

Table 6: Summary of Capital Budget Changes

Table 6: Capital Budget £m £m £m
2016/17 Capital Programme approved in February 2017 163.868
2016/17 Accelerated Spend/Slippage 19.131
Capital Programme April 2017 182.999
Quarter 1 Budget Adjustments (18.401)
Capital Programme June 2017 164.598
Quarter 2 Budget Adjustments (6.363)
Capital Programme September 2017 158.235
Additional Contributions / Adjustments
Children and Families Services
Universal Infant school Meals (new for 14/15) 0.050
Economy and Highways Services
Highways & Transport - Bridges & Structures 0.089
Additional Pot Hole Action funding (new for 2017/18) 1.435
LEP - Devolved Major Transport Scheme Funding 0.085
Infrastructure Deficit Support to District Councils 0.015
Devolved to Local Committees - Non-Principal Road Network 
(NPRN) 0.029 1.653
Resources and Transformation
ICT Investment 0.165
Subtotal additional scheme increases funded from 
external contributions for Cabinet Approval 1.868
Total Additional Contribution / Adjustments 1.868
Total Q3 Update to Capital Programme 1.868
Quarter 3 - Total Council Capital Programme 2017/18 160.103

Forecast Outturn Position

3.30 Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2017/18 as approved in 
February 2017, together with a breakdown of the movement from the 
original approved programme, expenditure to date, forecast outturn and 
variances from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main 
elements of the Capital Programme in the table overleaf.
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Table 7 – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2017/18 (at 31st December 2017)

Totals for Services

2017/18 
Capital 

Programme 
Per Approved 

Budget 
February 2017

2016/17 
Accelerated 

Spend / 
Slippage

2017/18 
changes to 
June 2017 

(Qtr 1), 
updates, re-

profiles

2017/18 
changes to 

Sept 2017 (Qtr 
2), updates, re-

profiles

2017/18 
changes to 

Dec 2017 (Qtr 
3) updates, re-

profiles

Revised 
Budget

Total Spend 
as at 31st 
December 

2017

Forecast 
Outturn as 

at 31st 
March 2018

Variance 
(Outturn to 

Budget)

Over / 
(Under) 
Spends 

estimated at 
outturn

(Slippage) 
at outturn

Accelerated 
Expenditur
e at outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SERVICES

42,564 3,536 (6,931) (1,038) 50 38,181 21,418 33,536 (4,645) 0 (4,645) 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
HEALTH CARE AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES

10,970 1,399 (5,239) 0 0 7,130 1,595 4,195 (2,935) 0 (2,935) 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
ECONOMY AND HIGHWAYS 
SERVICES

104,150 11,246 (4,886) (4,184) 1,653 107,979 72,142 102,671 (5,308) (247) (6,814) 1,753

CAPITAL PROGRAMME -
RESOURCES AND 
TRANSFORMATION

2,250 911 0 (10) 165 3,316 1,302 1,650 (1,666) 0 (1,780) 114

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
CUMBRIA FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE

3,934 2,039 (1,345) (1,131) 0 3,497 1,228 2,701 (796) 0 (796) 0

TOTAL FOR CUMBRIA COUNTY 
COUNCIL 163,868 19,131 (18,401) (6,363) 1,868 160,103 97,685 144,753 (15,350) (247) (16,970) 1,867

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
ACCOUNTABLE BODY 2,750 3,468 (1,300) 0 0 4,918 168 4,918 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 166,618 22,599 (19,701) (6,363) 1,868 165,021 97,853 149,671 (15,350) (247) (16,970) 1,867

Capital Programme 2017/18

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

3.31 The forecast outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme is 
£144.753m. Overall there is a variance against the Council capital budget 
of £15.350m; the £144.753m spend compares to the £160.103m capital 
budget. This variance is made up of £16.970m slippage, £1.867m of 
accelerated spend and an underspend position of £0.247m.

3.32 The forecast underspend for the year is £0.247m. This variance is made up 
of underspend on the Connecting Cumbria phase 1 project due to cost 
efficiencies within the Phase 1 deployment. The Connecting Cumbria 
Phase 1 contract made fibre broadband of at least 8Mbps available to more 
than 120,000 properties, almost 5,000 more than originally anticipated and 
also delivered superfast infrastructure above 24Mbps to 114,119 properties 
exceeding contractual targets. 

Slippage

3.33 The major areas of slippage in 2017/18 are:
Scheme Value Comment 
QKS/Sandgate School 
(SEN)

£1.550m Current tendered prices exceed budget, 
therefore re-procurement options are 
being reviewed.

Modernising Cumbria Care £2.000m Works have commenced on site and 
construction method changed to 
maintain dates for completion in 2018/19 
financial year.  The forecast reflects the 
contractors programme of works with 
the majority of costs occurring in 
2018/19.
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Scheme Value Comment 
Additional pothole action 
funding

£1.286m Government notified the additional Pot 
Hole funding of £1.435m for 2017/18 on 
1 February 2018. It is expected that 
£0.167m of that additional funding will 
be spent within 2017/18, the remainder 
(£1.286m) will be spent in 2018/19. 

CCC funded Flood Recovery 
Scheme

£1.000m The final business case between 
Newman School and the ESFA is now 
due to be completed 2018/19.

DfT funded Flood Recovery 
Scheme

£2.036m Request to re-profile into 2018/19 in 
order to reduce the volume of surfacing 
schemes on the network to improve 
traffic functionality on key parts of the 
Cumbrian network and this reduces 
capacity stress on our supply chain.

Corporate Property Planned 
Maintenance and 
Improvement

£1.138m Request to re-profile in order to reflect 
the expenditure for the planned 
corporate and Lonsdale building 
demolitions to occur 2018/19, along with 
expenditure for the lift refurbishments.

Capitalisation Flexibilities 
expenditure

£1.780m This scheme is available to fund 
revenue costs where it is shown that 
future ongoing savings will be achieved. 
For 2017/18 relevant VR costs have 
been charged to this scheme. The 
balance will transferred into 2018/19. 

Fire Vehicle Replacement £0.785m Reviewing future delivery models in line 
with IRMP which includes smaller 
multipurpose appliances, delivered over 
next 3 years.

Total £11.557m 

Delivery in 2017/18 

3.34 Overall the capital programme is progressing well and is assessed at an 
amber status. Forecast expenditure at the year end is £144.753m. Across 
the programme there are individual projects and programmes that are 
experiencing greater degrees of success with a number being on budget 
and programme with minimal risk. However, examples also exist of projects 
and programmes which are experiencing challenges. 

3.35 Over the last three quarters within Children & Families Services the Council 
has delivered significant capital investment in respect of priority 
maintenance schemes and individual school expansion schemes, focusing 
on those in greatest need.  During the Summer 2017 a total of 56 schools 
had maintenance work completed to ensure they were safe, wind and 
watertight.  Works were also completed a Flimby School for a kitchen 
extension and provision of offices and staff rooms in the school house.  
Houghton school received an extension for two classrooms and are now 
completed at Samuel Kings, Alston for the integration of the primary school.
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3.36 Contractors are on site for the new Campus Whitehaven.  Completion for 
occupation is projected to be October 2018.

3.37 In October Cabinet awarded the design and build contract for the new 
Sandside Lodge school on the Ulverston Victoria High school site with 
enabling works commencing in February and revised planning consent due 
in March. 

3.38 Within Health, Care and Community Services works have commenced on 
site at Carlisle and Whitehaven new care homes. 

3.39 With regards to Community Services works at Ambleside Library, to enable 
it to function as a community hub, have completed. Scheme detailed 
design at Barrow Library and Whitehaven Library is nearly complete.

3.40 Across the highway network significant investment has been completed in 
various locations.  The junction at Quebec Street, Ulverston has completed, 
with work at Daltongate junction due to be completed in March.  The 
Workington Station hub was completed in the summer and again Maryport 
station hub is due to be completed in March.  The Optimising Connectivity 
work at Grasmere and The Glebe has also completed.

3.41 Finally, with regards to the fire service work is underway at the new Blue 
Light Hub in Ulverston, with steel work underway. 

Capital Receipts 

3.42 In the original 2017/18 budget, agreed by Council in February 2017, it was 
estimated that £2.000m of general capital receipts would be received 
during the year, contributing to the funding of the Capital Programme. The 
capital receipts from sales completed to the end of quarter 3 is £1.691m. A 
further £0.538m of sales is expected during 2017/18.

3.43 The Council’s efficiency strategy was approved by Cabinet in October 2016 
it included use of capitalisation flexibility. These allow the Council to identify 
specific capital assets that can be sold to provide additional capital receipts 
that can then fund revenue expenditure where it is shown that the 
investment in the up-front revenue costs will generate future ongoing 
revenue savings. For 2017/18 the estimated capital receipts is £2m. The 
capital receipts from sales completed to the end of quarter 3 is £1.603m. 
There are no further sales expected to be completed during 2017/18. This 
is a shortfall of £0.397m, it is expected that this income will be achieved 
from the sale of the assets in 2018/19 instead.
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Accountable Bodies

3.44 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

3.45 Council approved an Accountable Body capital programme for 2017/18 in 
February 2017 of £2.750m. The Accountable Body programme shows a net 
increase of £3.468m as a result of the Capital Programme 2016/17 outturn. 
The Accountable Body programme showed a net decrease in Quarter 1 
and 2 of £1.300m as a result of accelerated spend of £1.000m brought 
forward from 2018/19 and £2.300m re-profile to future years. There have 
been no further changes to the Accountable Body capital programme in 
quarter 3.

Treasury Management 

3.46 The treasury management function supports the overall objectives and 
priorities of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management 
techniques. The aim is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient 
cash resources and long-term borrowings to finance the Council’s activities 
and capital investment programme whilst balancing this to the secondary 
objective of trying to minimise the costs of the net interest budget.

3.47 With long term borrowing of £287.2m (no change from September) and 
investments of £78.9m (£106.4m at September) as at 31st December, 
there is a significant net interest cost included in the Council’s budget. 
Successful treasury management reduces the cost of these transactions 
and helps to relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. 

3.48 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £7.181m are being forecast as 
at 31st December 2017. This reported saving is due to:

 The remaining 2017/18 MRP saving of £3.596m (£10.000m less 
£6.404m) has been released as an underspend in Q3.

 Slippage on the capital programme at the end of 2016/17 resulting in a 
delay in the requirement to charge an element of MRP in 2017/18 
releasing further efficiencies of £0.941m, an increase of £0.333m since 
Q2 

 No new external borrowing has been taken in 2017/18 to date and this 
has released savings of £2.657m. This is consistent with the past years 
tactical strategy to utilise internal reserves whilst available rather than 
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externalise borrowing that has already been agreed by Council. Current 
estimates of internal borrowing is circa £103m

 It is expected that the Council will undertake long term external 
borrowing of circa £20m before the year end consistent with the 
2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy. Further long term borrowing 
will be undertaken in 2018/19 consistent with the 2018/19 Treasury 
Management Strategy to reduce the level of internal borrowing;

 Income received from investments is currently forecast to be £0.102m 
less than the 2017/18 budget due to the low interest rates currently 
available and reduced levels of cash invested;

 Other various items have a further net saving of £0.089m.

3.49 It should be noted that these net underspends are a one-off saving relating 
to 2017/18 only. 

4 Options Considered and Risks Identified

4.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Assistant Director – Finance (s151 officer).

5 Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

5.1 In accordance with the Constitution the recommendations have been made 
to Cabinet to enable decisions to be made to enable the preparation of the 
statutory financial statements of the Council.

6 Financial - What Resources will be Required and how will it be Funded?

6.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

7 Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

7.1 Cabinet is responsible for the implementation of the budget approved by 
Council.  

7.2 Cabinet is authorised to approve transfers from an earmarked reserve 
having regard to the budget and financial strategies in the Policy 
Framework and provided it is satisfied that any amendment to a revenue 
budget can be offset by additional income, contingencies, earmarked and 
general reserves in the revenue budget.
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7.3 Cabinet is authorised to approve new capital schemes up to £500,000.

7.4 Proposals to reprofile expenditure on approved capital schemes across 
financial years must be referred to full Council.   

8 Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Objectives?

8.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, including 
supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2018-22 outcomes agreed by 
Council in February 2018, which are:

 People in Cumbria are healthy and safe;

 Places in Cumbria are well connected and thriving; and

 The economy in Cumbria is growing and benefits everyone

8.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for 
making informed decisions when planning and delivering Council services. 

9 What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

9.1 Not Applicable

10 Further Information & Background Documents

Appendix 1 – Net Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Movements in Year 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Progress on 2017/18 Savings Propositions
Appendix 3 – Additional Information from Directorates 

Appendix 3 (1) – Children and Families Services 
Appendix 3 (2) – Health Care and Community Services 
Appendix 3 (3) – Economy & Highways Services
Appendix 3(4) – Fire & Rescue Services
Appendix 3 (5) – Local Committees
Appendix 3 (6) –Resources and Transformation
Appendix 3 (7) – Other Items
Appendix 3 (8) – Accountable bodies

Appendix 4 – Summary of Earmarked Reserves 2017/18
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2017/18

Report Author:
Julie Crellin, Assistant Director – Finance (S151 Officer)
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Contacts: Pam Duke, Senior Manager - Accountancy, pam.duke@cumbria.gov.uk,  
01228 226267, Steven Brown, Technical Manager, steven.brown@cumbria.gov.uk, 
07979800615 
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